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Background

After making her first false CPS and 911 calls on July 2 and 9, 2002 respectively, Clive filed for divorce and on July 12, 2002 Anamaria was ordered out of the family home and the parties were ordered to undergo a Level II Custody Examination.  During the Level II Custody Examination by Melissa Berrenge, Ph.D. Santa Cruz Superior Court Family Law Mediator/Investigator, the parties reached a Stipulated Custody Agreement which was set into an order by Judge Robert B. Atack on August 13, 2002.

Following the Level II Custody Exam, the parties went into professional mediation with Chip Rose and reached an agreement on Aug 8, 2003.  All that was needed to finalize the agreement was a home valuation.  So as to disrupt the settlement agreement process, Anamaria rushed Clive to court demanding spousal and child support on Sep 4, 2002.   Despite the fact that Clive was the custodial parent who paid for all the children’s costs, despite having no income, and also paid for some of Anamaria’s costs, Samuel S. Stevens, without subject matter jurisdiction, ordered Clive to pay Anamaria child support without any of the necessary Disso master Calculations or legal precedent.  Said order issued by S.S. Stevens is patently void.

Despite Anamaria’s disruption of mediation and settlement, Clive still sought to settle and worked with Anamaria and reached a Third Written Settlement Agreement and Contract on November 14, 2002.   Mediator Chip Rose had gone over and approved the Settlement Contract after adding additional language pertaining to the Family Code §4050.  All that was required to completely settle this case were the parties and their lawyer’s signatures.  

Anamaria’s lawyer Vicky Parry however refused to sign the settlement agreement and Anamaria and her lawyer refused to discuss or address the settlement any further and have since that date refused outright to discuss or negotiate settlement.  Instead Anamaria and her lawyer sought to abuse the process starting with disobeying the court order baring any contact with Anamaria’s boyfriend Stefan Tichatschke and the children.  
Stefan Tichatschke was Clives former Personal Assistant.  Anamaria then proceeded to obtaining a void emergency order claiming to modify the Stipulated Custody Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children.  With said void order, and having been placed on notice regarding the fact the order was void, Anamaria setup up the situation where Anamaria abandoned William aged three in the middle of a learner ski run so as to get Clive to come and rescue William at which point Tichatschek attempted to start a fight with Clive when he went to rescue his William.  
Clive following the law and acting in the best interests of the children returned back to Santa Cruz with the children and went straight to the Santa Cruz Superior Court the next morning with the children and filed for a TRO and a Verified Criminal Complaint against Anamaria Tichatschke.  Anamaria then made yet another false 911 call in which she lied stating that Clive was a former South African Elite Forces Militant who was heavily armed, had assaulted her boyfriend and was likely to harm her and the children.  This culminated in a deputy sheriff literally shooting at Clive in front of his children and a swath of malicious and ridiculous prosecution against Clive to cover up the extreme malpractice.  Even since this unfortunate and outrageous event, Anamaria has remained belligerent, repeatedly disobeyed the court orders, continuing to submit lies to the court, and to this day continues to refuse to settle this case.
Each order Anamaria disobeyed and each instance of disobedience is described as follows:

Anamaria has consistently disobeyed and refused to follow the Final Judgment issued in the Stipulated Custody Order and Agreement dated July 12, 2002, the Findings and Order After Hearing of July 31, 2002 and Stipulated to on August 13, 2002 issued by the honorable Judge Robert B. Atack.  Anamaria Tichatschke’s pattern and practice has consistently been to abuse process and lie, resulting in possibly some of the most outrageous violations in any Californian divorce.  TWENTY TWO Documented instances of Anamaria’s violations are listed below by date of violation:
COUNT 1. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 # “21. Modifications: Parents shall make additions and alterations to custody and visitation orders only by reaching a written, mutual agreement.”  
· On September 9, 2002, Anamaria violated the aforementioned stipulated order by fraudulently obtaining a void custody support order without any written mutual agreement with Clive, said void child support order failing not only to meet mandated disso master calculations, but also being issued without any subject matter jurisdiction of issuing judge, Samuel S. Stevens who in 1997 attempted to assist his children’s and his law firm steal Clives land, trees and $400,000 in the Mosko v. Boustred, Santa Cruz Superior Court case 133216, filed on August 27, 1997 where Stevens not only refused to recuse himself, but he also refused a mandatory CCP § 170.6 dismissal.  
· Said void custody order modification was initiated by Anamaria when the parties had reached a settlement agreement during professional mediation with Chip Rose, thereby disrupting the settlement negotiations.  Anamaria has consistently sought to disrupt settlement and abused the process since the first false CPS and 911 calls made on July 2 and 9 of 2002.  By failing to obtain Clives written, mutual agreement as ordered, Anamaria violated the stipulated court orders of July 12, 2002 and August 13, 2002.
COUNT 2. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.” 
· On or about December 15, 2002 in violation of said orders Anamaria took the children to Tichatschke’s home and allowed contact between Tichatschke and the children, significantly disturbing the children.  Anamaria violated the court order.
COUNT 3. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.“ 
· On or about February 14, 2003, Anamaria took children to San Francisco Zoo with Tichatschke. When Clive picked up the boys, William was crying profusely, Richard was strangely silent and later that evening told Clive what had happened.  When asked why he had not told his father about it earlier, Richard replied “I thought the police would come and get you” see February 20, 2003 filing by Petitioner.  The question to ask is why Richard feared this, especially considering that in less than a month the police would literally do just that when they attempted to murder Petitioner in front of Richard on March 10, 2003 and literally kidnapped Richard from his fater.  Anamaria clearly violated the court order.  This violation was previously reported in court and to the sheriffs, neither the sheriffs or the court would do anything regarding Anamaria’s clear violation of the Court Order.
Judicial Notices:

· Let it be Judicially Noted that the parties reached a third written settlement agreement on or about November 14, 2002 which mediator Chip Rose had gone over and approved after adding additional language pertaining to the Family Code §4050. All that was required to completely settle this case were the parties and their lawyer’s signatures and a judge to formally place said settlement agreement into an order.  Anamaria’s lawyer Vicky Parry however refused to sign the agreement and also completely refused to enter into any settlement agreement or negotiations what so ever.
· Let it be Judicially Noted that on or about January 16, 2003 Petitioner sent Anamaria Tichatschke’s lawyer Ms. Vicki J. Perry a letter regarding the continuation of mediation between the parties and the agreement to not litigate matters, in addition to clear facts proving the Stevens modification of the custody order was void. This registered letter was followed up with a hand delivered letter to Ms. Parry on or about January 24, 2003 confirming said notice.  EXHIBIT I
· On or about February 07, 2003, Clive sent another letter to Ms. Vicki J. Parry identifying issue and showing that Anamaria owed Clive money, however, in the November 14, 2002, Settlement Agreement Clive offered to pay out Respondent out a generous sum despite Respondent having committed adultery.  Clive speculates that Parry, realizing her client owed money in the divorce, sought instead to complicate matters which ultimately resulted in setting up the outrageous situation where the Sheriffs would latterly shoot at Clive about one month after Ms. Parry received this letter.  Parry has consistently refused to settle or negotiate any settlement and instead makes up baseless and false excuses claiming, for example, that Clive has not responded to discovery.  EXHIBIT J
· Let it also be Judicially Noted that at the time of the shooting, Anamaria had and still has a stolen million dollar life insurance policy on Clives head which was reported to the very Santa Cruz Sheriffs Office who shot at Clive on March 10, 2003 - notice to Sergeant Jim Hart of Live Oak/Soquel Sheriffs' Department - Case# 02-06194
COUNT 4. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 # “21. Modifications: Parents shall make additions and alterations to custody and visitation orders only by reaching a written, mutual agreement.” And #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” by taking children to Tichatschke’s home with Tichatschke present.” And August 13, 2002 # “6. Both parents agree to review this stipulation in May, 2003.” And Violation of October 9, 2002 written agreement between Parties in conformance with Court Order to not litigate matters while in mediation:
· On February 20, 2002, Anamaria violated the court order and abused process by seeking an emergency hearing for non emergency purposes to modify the Stipulated Custody Order and Agreement without the written, mutual agreement of Clive, so as to allow Anamaria Tichatschke’s boyfriend Stefan Tichatschke contact with the children.  Despite significant evidence showing that said contact with Tichatschke was not in the least bit in the interests of the children and was significantly disturbing the children.  
Without any hearing or any evaluation and without any legal basis whatsoever, Anamaria obtained an emergency void stamped, unsigned order, modifying the Stipulated Custody Order and Agreement # 18 to grant Tichatschke access to Clive’s children.  Anamaria not only violated order #21, Anamaria Tichatschke’s actions were improper and in violation of Rules 7-103 and 7-108 of the Rules of Professional Responsibility and Conduct of The State Bar of California.  While Anamaria gave insufficient and Improper Notice to Clive in violation of section § 240 of California’s Family Code.  Anamaria Tichatschke’s actions also violated of the order to review the stipulation in May of 2003 and also violated of the Parties October 9, 2002 written agreement not to litigate matters while in mediation thereby also additionally violating court order #21.  Furthermore, there was absolutely no emergency as the Parties had a regularly scheduled hearing only one week away and the matter was scheduled for review in May of 2003.
COUNT 5. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.”

· On or about February 23, 2003, in clear violation of the Court Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children, Anamaria took children on a ferry ride in the San Francisco bay with Tichatschke, significantly disturbing the children.
COUNT 6. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.”
· On or about February 24, 2003, in clear violation of the Court Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children, Anamaria took William to Tichatschke's house with Tichatschke present.  Both children complain bitterly about the contact and have bad nightmares.
COUNT 7. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.” 

· On or about March 2, 3 and March 4, 2003, in clear violation of the Court Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children, Anamaria brought Tichatschke's to her house.  Both children complain bitterly about the contact and had bad nightmares.  See also EXHIBITS I to L, Placing Anamaria and her attorney on notice regarding the violation of the order and regarding the severe and detrimental impact the exposure of Tichatschke was having on the children.
COUNT 8. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.”
· On or about March 5, 2003, in clear violation of the Court Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children, Anamaria took children who complained bitterly to have ice-cream with Tichatschke.  The children reacted so badly to this contact that Anamaria had to call Clive to come and pickup the children hours before they were to be returned to Clive.
COUNT 9. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July  12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.”
· On or about March 9, 2003, in clear violation of the Court Order baring Tichatschke from contact with the children, at Homewood ski resort, Tahoe, In a clearly staged set up, after handing over the children to Anamaria Tichatschke, Anamaria immediately carried William aged three up to the middle of a learner ski run and leaft him sitting in the middle of the run thereby endangering William.  Anamaria left William and walked ten or more paces down the learner ski rune where Anamaria made a phone call, shortly after which Tichatschke, waving his arms in the air to attract attention, skied down to Anamaria and Tichatschke and Anamaria made a scene kissing in the middle of the learner ski run approximately ten yards down the slope from William. Clive was in the process of going up the ski run to rescue William who was in serious danger of being run down by a learner snowboarder or skier.  On Clive reaching William, Tichatschke came at Clive and attempted to start a fight.  Clive picked up William and went down the slope to Richard who was waiting for Clive.  The children were naturally very upset, to say the least.  Clive drove back to Santa Cruz and went to court the next morning on Monday 10, 2003 to file a Temporary Restraining Order to prevent Anamaria’s continued attempts to make false 911 calls and to setup situations for such in addition to a Verified Criminal Complaint against Anamaria and Tichatschke for endangering William and violating the court order EXHIBIT Q.  To this date the Court has not permitted Clive any hearing regarding the TRO and Verified Criminal Complaint Clive filed on March 10, 2003 before the sheriffs shot at him.
COUNT 10. False 911 Call / Perjury: On March 10, 2003

· According to Deputy Sheriff Mary McConnell (Sheriffs Crime Report Case Number 03-2349 McConnell Page 6), Anamaria made a 911 call where Anamaria made the fraudulent claims that Clive was a heavily armed former South African Elite Forces Militant who was likely to harm Anamaria and the children and who had battered her boyfriend.  Anamaria also faxed the sheriffs the following information which specifically did not contain the original July 12, 2002 order which the August 13, 2002 order stipulated to, and which clearly stated: “18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke”  EXHIBIT R
Page 1: Cover Page

Page 2: Letter dated March 7, 2003 from Ms. Parry to Mr. Boustred which attempts to suggest that the void Feb 20, 2003 Kelly order is not void (Note naturally Mr. Boustred who was at Tahoe would not have received this letter)
Page 3: Richard’s 7th Birthday Exception Schedule  
Page 4 & 5: The void stamped not signed Kelly Feb 20 exparte order.
Page 6 & 7: The August 13, 2002 Stipulation re Temporary Custody and Visitation and Order Thereon
· Anamaria’s 911 call was clearly made with the intent to deceive as were her false calls to CPS and 911 eight months earlier. Clive, following the Clerks orders, returned to the Clerks office at 2:00 pm with the children.  The Clerks office indicated that Clives TRO had not yet been signed and told Clive to return at 4:00 pm to pick it up.  Clive drove home, on arriving at his home, Clive found a sheriffs car in the road and a sheriff off the side of the road.  Recognizing the children were terrified of the Sheriffs, Clive safely and slowly drove past the sheriffs patrol car, to go and put the children out of harms way in their home so that Clive could come out and show the Sheriffs the TRO he had just filed.  As Clive was waiting for his garage door to open, the shooting instructor for the Santa Cruz Sheriffs, Deputy Michael Macdonald, rand down into Clives driveway and without warning from a point blank range of five to seven feet shot at Clive.
· After showing the sheriffs the TRO and Verified Criminal Complaint he had just filed, the Sheriffs violently assaulted Clive and put him under false arrest.  The Sheriffs, DA and certain judges followed up with malicious prosecution to cover up the extremely serious crime the Sheriffs committed.  Clive was given a sham trial and sentenced to six months in jail without the right to bail for driving at 27 mph down his private road.  And Anamaria was ordered to not communicate with his children for three years, then the Stipulated Custody Agreement and Order was illegally modified by S.S. Stevens.
COUNT 11. Perjury:  On March 11, 2003

· Anamaria filed a TRO seeking to prevent Clive from communicating with his children, Anamaria fraudulently made the following false claims Page 4 Request for Order DV-100, #21 c What did the person in 2 do or say to make you afraid?: “PETITIONER WAS ARRESTED AND CHARGED WITH FELONY CHILD ENDANGERMENT AFTER HE RAN HIS CAR, WITH BOTH KIDS IN IT, INTO A POLICE CAR.  HE WAS ALSO CHARGED WITH ASSAULTING AN OFFICER.”  The statement made by Anamaria was completely false and did not even mirror the lies the Sheriffs submitted but was completely made up by Anamaria in order to deceive the court as Anamaria has done throughout this case and even before Clive caught her out in an affair with his Personal Assistant Steffan Tichatschke.
And in the declaration attached to said TRO Page 3: “2. The acceleration has now escalated to the police as Clive is currently in jail.  With both boys in the car, I am told he struck a police officer’s car. While the children were not physically hurt, they, of course, were traumatized by their father’s conduct.  Furthermore Clive has now been charged with felony child endangerment and assaulting a police officer.“ and in point # “5. As any rate, somewhat later an officer stopped Clive and I gather that is when Clive intentionally struck the police car.  9.  After Clive struck the police car with his vehicle,” 
· Considering that none of the sheriffs even made this false allegation one must ask where Anamaria received/invented such information.  Furthermore the outrageous interrogation Anamaria took Richard aged 7 to a month later, indicated that this false information never came from Richard as Richard clearly stated in the interrogation that the Sheriffs simply ran up to Clive and shot at him.

Anamaria’s actions have repeatedly been deceptive, devious and perjuries.  She fails to address the simple fact that Clive followed the law while she made yet another false 911 call which literally caused, or hired, the Sheriffs to attempt to murder Clive in front of the children.  Had Anamaria followed the law and proceeded to the Court and go to the Clerks office she would have received a copy of the TRO Clive had just field.  However the Sheriffs report actually indicates that Anamaria did go to the Court as the Sheriffs indicated that she called them and told them she had seen Clive at the Courthouse. Did Anamaria know about the TRO Clive had filed when she went to the Courthouse?  Which also raises a great deal of suspicion as to why the Sheriffs shot at Clive in the first place if they knew he was returning home from the courthouse?  Particularly when the Sheriffs were aware of the stolen Million Dollar life insurance policy on Clives head and the fact that Anamaria had been thrown out of the family home for making false CPS and 911 calls.  
The Court issued without probable cause and very much against the best interest of the children an order that Clive not communicate with his children, thus illegally kidnapping the children from Clive.  Seven false cases were filed against Clive to cover up the extreme malpractice of the Sheriffs.  While criminally assaulting Clive the Courts have rewarded the repeated abuse of the system by Anamaria and her repeated violation of court orders.
COUNT 12. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on August 13, 2002 #”2. The parents shall share joint legal custody of their children.”  

· Anamaria has ignored this final judgment and has assumed full legal custody of the children in violation to this order without any lawful authority other than a criminal’s void order made under the color of law in complete excess of jurisdiction without any basis at law and in the worst interests of the children.

COUNT 13. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 # “19. Discussion of Court Matters: Neither parent shall discuss, nor allow anyone else to discuss any Court matters regarding custody, visitation, or support, in the presence of the child.” 

· On April 9, 2003, Anamaria not only violated this stipulation she literally had Richard aged seven at the time interrogated by Ass. District Attorney Stephen Drottar and Investigator Mike Linsey who attempted to literally put words in Richards mouth to trick Richard into being used as a witness against his father following the attempted murder of Petitioner in front of Richard and the kidnap and complete isolation of Richard from his dad.  Said interrogation was not only conducted outside the presence of Petitioner, it was conducted completely without Petitioners knowledge.  Anamaria submitted Richard to this interrogation violating the Court order.
COUNT 14. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 #”18. Boyfriend: The children shall have no contact with Steffan Tichatschke” And “5. Neither parent shall expose the children to romantic relationships for six months from the signing of this agreement.“ 

· From March 10, 2003 following the attempted murder of Clive by Santa Cruz Sheriffs responding to the false 911 call of Anamaria Tichatschke, Anamaria has consistently disobeyed these orders.  Not only did Anamaria place the children in constant contact with Tichatschke, the Anamaria along with criminals acting under the color of law kidnapped the children from Clive who was literally ordered to not communicate with the children!

COUNT 15. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 Findings and Order After Hearing # “2. Neither party will travel with the children outside of the area south of Carmel or north of Napa, or outside of the San Francisco Bay Area counties.”

· As with other orders Anamaria has no regard for the only lawful orders in this case and has taken the children as far out of State as far as Yellowstone National Park without Clive or the Court’s knowledge or permission.
COUNT 16. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 # “6. Right of First Refusal: The parent who is not scheduled to be with the child has first right of refusal to care for the child if the other parent is unable to directly care for the child for 4 hours or more.”  
· Anamaria has completely disregarded this important order for caring for the children.
COUNT 17. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 # “8. Phone Calls: Parents shall have the right to call the child so long as the telephone calls are at reasonable times and with reasonable frequency. The child shall have the right to call both parents at their discretion.”  
· Anamaria not only refuses to allow children to call their father, Anamaria refused to allow Richard aged 11 to keep a cell phone his father bought specifically for him.
COUNT 18. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 12, 2002 # “11 . Overnights away from Home: Parents shall notify the other parent in advance if the overnight care of the child will be at a location other than that parent’s residence. Parents shall provide an itinerary including address & phone number where the child can be reached during the trip.”  
· Anamaria completely disobeys this order and never advises father of any information what so ever in this regard.
COUNT 19. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on August 13, 2002 #”3. The children shall share time with their parents according to the following schedule:
A. Mother shall be responsible for the children Monday through Friday from 9:00 AM until 6:00 PM. If no school then return time is 3:00 PM. 
B. The parents shall alternate Saturday and Sunday each weekend, one parent shall be responsible from Friday evening until Saturday evening and the other parent from Saturday evening until Sunday evening. 
C. Father shall be responsible for the children all other unspecified time.”

· Anamaria has completely ignored this final judgment of the Stipulated Custody Order and refuses to obey the Stipulated sharing of time with the children.
COUNT 20. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on August 13, 2002 #”4. Modifications to this schedule may be made by mutual written agreement of the parents.”  
· Anamaria has completely disobeyed this Stipulation and lawful and Final Judgment and Agreement and Order, instead Anamaria embarked on engaging a criminal enterprise to attempt to incite or hire sheriffs to murder Clive and maliciously and fraudulently prosecute Clive.  Instead of reaching a mutual written agreement with Clive, Anamaria sought the criminal intervention of criminals acting under the color of law to unlawfully modify this agreed stipulation, order and final judgment.  Anamaria violated the court order.
COUNT 21. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on August 13, 2002 #”6. Both parents agree to review this stipulation in May, 2003.”

· Anamaria refused to review the stipulation in May of 2003 and instead procured void orders issued under the color of law.

COUNT 22. Anamaria Tichatschke haw violated the stipulated order issued on July 31, 2002 Findings and Order After Hearing # “3. Respondent, ANAMARIA BOUSTRED, will vacate the family home. Petitioner, CLIVE, will commit fully to purchasing Respondent’s interest in the home within 30 days or the parties will agree to select a mutually agreed to agent and they shall list the house at a mutually agreed to price.”  
· Anamaria has refused to follow this court order. Clive having paid out Respondent in full. Anamaria refuses to sign over title to Clives home and has prevented Clive from refinancing, not only causing Clive to incur enormous debt and 30% interest rates, but also causing business Clive had started to fail as a consequence of Anamaria unreasonably preventing Clive from having access to his own capital.

cc: FBI, Sheriffs & DA.
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